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Highlights of the Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2008

May 2007

Promise begins reforming its cost structure

Promise drove forward broad based reforms to switch to a cost

structure designed for the operating environment which will follow the

enforcement of all provisions of the Money Lending Business Law.

Actions for cost efficiency include consolidating customer service

centers, integrating marketing channels, reorganizing consumer

finance subsidiaries, using human resources in the optimal manner,

and other measures. 

May 2007

Introduction of automotive financial services

Promise announced the introduction of financial services associated

with automobiles, one element of measures to create a new busi-

ness model. The goal of this model is to directly target the payment

settlement needs associated with many consumer activities. By tak-

ing actions that include alliances with companies outside the con-

sumer finance industry, Promise plans to use this model to serve a

broader range of customer segments. 

Through Do Financial Service Co., Ltd., a newly established com-

prehensive finance company, Promise will introduce services for the

payment settlement needs linked to used car purchases and car

maintenance and repair services. The plan is to build a framework

for offering financial products that are highly convenient and useful. 

June 2007

Sale of bonds denominated in U.S. dollars

In another step to diversify sources of funds and reduce procure-

ment costs, Promise completed its first issue of U.S. dollar denomi-

nated bonds. The Company sold US$500 million straight bonds with

a 5.95% yield (2,234% on yen denominated payment base), an

issue price of 99.846% and a maturity of five years. This bond issue

raised consolidated capital market instruments to 32.6% of

Promise’s total direct funding. 

July 2007

Do Financial Service begins operations

Promise established Do Financial Service to pursue a new business

strategy of directly serving the payment processing needs of con-

sumers. Do Financial Service started offering financial products 

primarily to the customers of the operating companies. The first

products were a loan for automobile buyers and a loan for automobile

sellers who still have an outstanding loan. 

September 2007

Takeover bid for SANYO SHINPAN by Promise
(August 13 to September 13, 2007)

SANYO SHINPAN FINANCE CO., LTD. and its group companies

joined the Promise Group following a friendly takeover bid. The pri-

mary strategies following the takeover bid objectives are to use the

resulting increase in the size of the Promise Group to continue earn-

ing substantial revenues and to achieve substantial cost savings.

Actions started immediately after integration to capture synergies

across group companies as quickly as possible. Additionally,

Promise collaborates with SANYO SHINPAN primarily in the busi-

ness fields of consumer finance, and also loan guarantee and loan

servicer, thereby producing further improvements in profitability.

December 2007

Reduction in maximum interest rate

Promise lowered its maximum interest rate to new customers to

17.8%. This is the lowest among Japan’s big four consumer finance

companies. Accordingly, the interest rate range for new loans is

7.9% to 17.8%. This is one of many actions taken by Promise to

restructure the consumer finance business in preparation for the

enforcement of all provisions of the Money Lending Business Law.

Promise believes this lower rate will be an effective means of

increasing the number of new customers and deepening customer

relationships. 



The Promise Group’s Business Indicators

Consumer Loans Outstanding

Guaranteed Loans Outstanding

Number of Accounts

Number of Unsecured Loan Branches

(¥ million)

2004/3 2005/3 2006/3 2007/3 2008/3

Consumer loans outstanding 1,529,055 1,599,636 1,580,983 1,491,836 1,757,679
Year-on-year growth (%) –5.3 4.6 –1.2 –5.6 17.8

Individual customers 1,529,055 1,599,636 1,580,983 1,491,836 1,757,679
Unsecured loans 1,523,667 1,595,397 1,577,494 1,488,980 1,741,550
Secured loans 5,387 4,238 3,488 2,854 16,122

Corporate customers — — — — 6
Unsecured loans — — — — —
Secured loans — — — — 6

Notes: 1. Commencing in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2005, At-Loan Co., Ltd. has been included in
consolidation.

2. Commencing in the first half of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2008, the SANYO SHINPAN
group has been included in consolidation. Consumer loans outstanding include off-balance-sheet
loans that have been securitized and sold.

(¥ million)

2004/3 2005/3 2006/3 2007/3 2008/3

Guaranteed loans outstanding 2,779 56,965 139,156 173,619 423,230
Notes: 1. Commencing in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2005, PROMISE (TAIWAN) CO., LTD. has

been included in consolidation.
2. In the fiscal year ended March 31, 2006, Promise’s guaranteed loans outstanding rose 

substantially due to the Company’s new joint consumer finance business with Sumitomo Mitsui
Banking Corporation.

3. In the fiscal year ended March 31, 2007, PROMISE (TAIWAN) terminated its loan guarantee
business.

4. Commencing in the first half of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2008, the SANYO SHINPAN
group has been included in consolidation.

(Thousands)

2004/3 2005/3 2006/3 2007/3 2008/3

Number of accounts 2,941 3,024 2,950 2,775 3,343
Year-on-year growth (%) –8.9 2.8 –2.4 –5.9 20.4

Individual customers 2,941 3,024 2,950 2,775 3,343
Unsecured loans 2,939 3,022 2,948 2,774 3,339
Secured loans 2 1 1 1 3

Corporate customers — — — — 0
Unsecured loans — — — — —
Secured loans — — — — 0

2004/3 2005/3 2006/3 2007/3 2008/3

Number of unsecured loan branches 1,644 1,628 1,586 1,578 2,124
Staffed branches 544 530 472 471 363
Unstaffed branches 1,100 1,098 1,114 1,107 1,761

Number of ATMs and CDs 1,782 1,769 1,694 1,682 2,364
Number of automated contract machines 1,503 1,880 1,529 1,521 2,075
Number of loan processing machines 123 452 1,013 983 365
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Financial Highlights 
Promise Co., Ltd. and Consolidated Subsidiaries    Years ended March 31
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Thousands of
Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2008

For the Year:
Total operating income ¥391,239 ¥368,916 ¥381,297 ¥369,860 ¥390,981 ¥410,619 $3,904,984
Operating profit (loss) 62,974 (203,323) 67,352 128,301 87,869 106,958 628,551
Income (loss) before income taxes 
and minority interests 44,586 (390,317) 71,332 127,174 79,138 105,806 445,015

Net income (loss) 15,955 (378,283) 42,047 75,379 41,576 60,716 159,247
Credit losses including provision 
for uncollectible loans 102,458 244,007 125,806 97,540 146,413 124,810 1,022,640

Provision for losses on interest
repayment 48,042 324,832 23,970 — — — 479,513

At Year-End:
Total assets ¥2,019,055 ¥1,569,540 ¥1,760,186 ¥1,785,143 ¥1,718,721 ¥1,855,353 $20,152,268
Consumer loans receivable: Principal 1,747,736 1,491,836 1,580,983 1,599,636 1,529,055 1,614,524 17,444,216
Total net assets 418,885 386,172 776,358 793,987 636,667 618,110 4,180,910
Interest-bearing debt 1,245,042 896,390 884,783 916,256 1,004,033 1,154,086 12,426,822
Allowance for credit losses 343,959 301,208 135,674 130,589 133,877 115,398 3,433,070
Allowance for losses on 
interest repayments 283,887 251,010 23,970 — — — 2,833,492

Amounts per Share (Yen / U.S. Dollars):
Net income (loss)* ¥125.81 ¥(2,982.87) ¥321.38 ¥576.05 ¥342.19 ¥483.62 $1.25
Cash dividends 40.00 105.00 105.00 105.00 100.00 100.00 0.39
Net assets 2,991.03 2,987.82 6,121.14 5,901.62 5,260.21 4,952.12 29.85

* Based on Japanese accounting standards
Note: U.S. dollar amounts in this annual report are translated from yen, for convenience only, at the rate of ¥100.19 to U.S.$1, the approximate exchange rate at March 31, 2008.

In the fiscal year ended March 31, 2008, consumer loans outstanding increased 17.2% to ¥1,747.7 billion due to the consolidation

for the first time of the SANYO SHINPAN group in the consolidated financial statements. Operating income increased 6.1% to

¥391.2 billion mainly because of growth in income from loan guarantees and other peripheral businesses. 

Earnings benefited from the growth in operating income and measures to cut advertising expenses and other categories of

expenses. In addition, earnings in the prior fiscal year were held down by an addition to the allowance for losses on interest

repayments due to a change in the method for calculating this allowance. On the other hand, this allowance was not included in

the fiscal year ended March 31, 2008. As a result, operating profit was ¥63.0 billion and net income was ¥16.0 billion.

03 04 05 06 07

500

400

300

200

100

0

Total Operating Income

03 04 05 06 07

100

0

50

–300

–400

Net Income (Loss)

03 04 05 06 0708 08 08

2,000

1,500

1,000

500

0

Consumer Loans Receivable: Principal

(¥ billion) (¥ billion) (¥ billion)


